

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 22-1317

S.K., a legally incapacitated Minor by and through his Conservator,
THOMAS T. TARBOX, Esq.; Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

OBSTETRIC AND GYNECOLOGIC ASSOCIATES OF IOWA CITY
AND CORALVILLE, P.C. Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR
JOHNSON COUNTY LACV081421
THE HONORABLE KEVIN MCKEEVER

Defendant-Appellant's Final Brief

JENNIFER E. RINDEN AT0006606
ROBERT D. HOUGHTON AT0003739
VINCENT S. GEIS AT0013055
NANCY J. PENNER AT0006146

for

SHUTTLEWORTH & INGERSOLL,
PLC
500 U.S. Bank Bldg., P.O. Box 2107
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406
PHONE: (319) 365-9461
FAX: (319) 365-8443
E-MAIL: jer@shuttleworthlaw.com
rdh@shuttleworthlaw.com
vsg@shuttleworthlaw.com
njp@shuttleworthlaw.com

TROY L. BOOHER (*Pro Hac Vice*)
for
ZIMMERMAN BOOHER
Felt Building, Fourth Floor
341 South Main Street
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
PHONE: (801) 924-0200
FAX: (385) 420-5576
E-MAIL: tbooyer@zbappeals.com

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	4
Statement of Issues	8
Routing Statement.....	13
Statement of the Case	14
Summary of the Argument	20
Argument	22
I. The district court erred in submitting specifications of negligence without evidentiary support and in the language used	22
A. Standard of review.	22
B. Error preservation.....	22
C. A verdict cannot stand when, as here, any specification of negligence lacks evidentiary support.	23
1. Failing to treat maternal blood pressure.	23
2. Failure to call a back-up physician.	24
3. Abandonment.....	25
D. It was prejudicial error to use language that favored Plaintiff.....	27
1. The specifications improperly emphasized Plaintiff’s theories.	27
2. The specifications were argumentative.....	29
3. The specifications were duplicative.....	30
4. The language caused prejudice.	32
II. The court erred in admitting the Mityvac package insert.....	34
A. Standard of review.	34
B. Error preservation.....	35
C. The package insert was inadmissible because it was not more probative than expert testimony.	35
1. Hearsay is admissible under the residual exception only if it is superior to other available evidence.....	35
D. The insert was inadmissible under Rule 5.403.	41
E. The erroneous admission was prejudicial.	41
III. The court erred in denying a mistrial based upon misconduct.....	46
A. Standard of review.	47
B. Error preservation.....	47
C. Incidents before closing argument.	48
1. Stating Dr. Goodman lied under oath.	48
2. Improper opening “argument”.	50

3.	Improper cross-examination.	50
D.	Misconduct in closing argument.	52
1.	Improper themes about the failure to take responsibility and admit liability, money, and the need to “stop” Defendants.	53
2.	Improper emotional themes, golden rule argument, and misstatements of the law.	57
3.	Improper vouching with counsel’s beliefs and experience.	60
4.	Disparaging the defense, vouching, and stating counsel’s personal opinions.	63
E.	The misconduct caused prejudice.	66
IV.	The damages award is clearly excessive.	73
A.	Standard of review.	73
B.	Error preservation.....	73
C.	The verdict is excessive.	73
V.	The court erred in failing to reduce the P.C.’s liability for economic damages.....	75
A.	Standard of review.	75
B.	Error preservation.....	75
C.	The court erred in failing to reduce the P.C.’s liability for economic damages to reflect its percentage (50%) of liability.	76
	Conclusion	80
	Oral Argument Statement	81
	Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface Requirements, and Type Style Requirements.....	82
	Certificate of filing and service.....	83

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alcala v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016).....	22, 23, 30
<i>Andersen v. Khanna,</i> No. 20-0683, 2021 WL 3075711 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021).....	53
<i>Anderson v. Webster City Comm. Sch. Dist.,</i> 620 N.W.2d 263 (Iowa 2000).....	32
<i>Arnold v. Lee,</i> No. 05-0651, 2006 WL 1410161(Iowa Ct. App 2006)	38, 41, 42
<i>Badalamenti v Beaumont Hosp.-Troy,</i> 602 N.W.2d 854 (Mich. Ct. App. 1999)	68
<i>Bowman v. State,</i> 710 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 2006)	49
<i>Bronner v. Reicks Farms, Inc.,</i> No. 17-0137, 2018 WL 2731618 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018).....	53, 57, 63, 74
<i>Childers v. McGee,</i> 306 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 1981).....	23, 31
<i>Chin v. Caiaffa,</i> 42 So.3d 300 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010).....	64
<i>Conn v. Alfstad,</i> No. 10-1171, 2011 WL 1566005 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011)	53
<i>Conner v. Menard, Inc.,</i> 705 N.W.2d 318 (Iowa 2005)	31
<i>Cunha v. Shapiro,</i> 42 A.D.3d 95 (N.Y. 2007).....	80
<i>Davis v. Marcotte,</i> 951 N.E.2d 117(Ohio Ct. App. 2011).....	68
<i>Dickman v. Truck Transport, Inc.,</i> 224 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 1974).....	31
<i>Fasani v. Kowalski, So.3d 805(Fla Dist. Ct. App 2010).....</i>	58
<i>Freer v. DAC, Inc.</i> 929 N.W.2d 685 (Iowa 2017).....	79
<i>Gehl v. Soo Line R. Co.,</i> 967 F.2d 1204 (8th Cir. 1992)	46
<i>Gerischer v. Snowstar Corp.,</i> No. 05-0241, 2006 WL 1278732 (Iowa Ct. App. 2006).....	40
<i>Gilbert v. DaimlerChrysler,</i> 685 N.W.2d 391 (Mich. 2004)	68
<i>Gilster v. Primebank,</i> 747 F.3d 1007(8th Cir. 2014).....	61, 63, 66, 67, 69, 74
<i>Harris v. Mt. Sinai Med. Ctr.,</i> 876 N.E.2d 1201 (Ohio 2006).....	68
<i>Hoffmann v. Clark,</i> 975 N.W.2d 656 (Iowa 2022).....	73
<i>In re Fieger,</i> 887 N.E.2d 87 (Ind. 2008).....	69
<i>In re Fieger,</i> No. 97-1359, 1999 WL 717991 (6th Cir. 1999)	69
<i>Jettre v. Healy,</i> 60 N.W.2d 541 (Iowa 1953)	51

<i>Kinseth v. Weil-McLain</i> , 913 N.W.2d 55 (Iowa 2018).....	21, 47, 52, 54, 55, 66, 67
<i>Kipp v. Stanford</i> , No. 18-2232, 2020 WL 3264319 (Iowa Ct. App. 2020).....	53, 57, 64
<i>Law v. Hemmingsen</i> , 89 N.W.2d 386 (Iowa 1958)	32
<i>Lioce v. Cohen</i> , 174 P.3d 970 (Nev. 2008).....	64
<i>Manno v. McIntosh</i> , 519 N.W.2d 815 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994).....	23, 26, 37, 40
<i>McVay v. Bergman</i> , No. 05-1009, 2006 WL 2690225 (Iowa Ct. App. 2006).....	36, 37, 40
<i>Monti v. Wenkert</i> , 947 A.2d 261(Conn. 2008)	79
<i>Moody v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 823 (N.D. Okla. 2007)	69
<i>Mundy v. Warren</i> , 268 N.W.2d 213 (Iowa 1978).....	33
<i>Olson v. Prosoco, Inc.</i> , 522 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 1994).....	27, 31
<i>Patterson v. Iowa Bonus Bd.</i> , 71 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1955).....	78
<i>Pavone v. Kirke</i> , 801 N.W.2d 477 (Iowa 2011)	22
<i>Phillips v. Chicago Cent. & Pac. R. Co.</i> , 853 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2014).....	23
<i>Powell v St. John Hosp</i> , 614 N.W.2d 666 (Mich. Ct. App. 2000)	68
<i>Prod. Credit Ass'n of Midlands v. Farm & Town Indus., Inc.</i> , 518 N.W.2d 339 (Iowa 1994).....	75
<i>Pryor v. State</i> , 254 P.3d 721(Ct. Crim. App. Okla. 2011)	64
<i>Rees v. O'Malley</i> , 461 N.W.2d 833 (Iowa 1990).....	74
<i>Reilly v. Straub</i> , 282 N.W.2d 688 (Iowa 1979)	70
<i>Rivera v. Woodward Res. Ctr.</i> , 865 N.W.2d 887(Iowa 2015).....	27, 32
<i>Rosenberger Enters., Inc. v. Ins. Serv. Corp. of Iowa</i> , 541 N.W.2d 904 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).....	47, 53, 54, 55, 57, 60, 61, 66, 67
<i>Russell v. Chi., R. I. & P. R. Co.</i> , 86 N.W.2d 843 (Iowa 1957).....	57
<i>Schnebly v. Baker</i> , 217 N.W.2d 708 (Iowa 1974)	71
<i>Serico v. Rothberg</i> , 189 A.3d 343 (N.J. 2018)	80
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 341 N.W.2d 10 (Iowa 1983)	36
<i>State v. Dullard</i> , 668 N.W.2d 585 (Iowa 2003)	34
<i>State v. Elliott</i> , 806 N.W.2d 660 (Iowa 2011)	60
<i>State v. Fagan</i> , 190 N.W.2d 800 (Iowa 1971).....	30
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 560 N.W.2d 4 (Iowa 1997).....	33
<i>State v. Graves</i> , 668 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 2003).....	48, 61, 63, 66, 67
<i>State v. Haesemeyer</i> , 79 N.W.2d 755 (1956)	28

<i>State v. Hanes</i> , 790 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2010).....	32
<i>State v. Huston</i> , 825 N.W.2d 531 (Iowa 2013).....	46
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 534 N.W.2d 118 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).....	54
<i>State v. Kone</i> , 562 N.W.2d 637 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997).....	36
<i>State v. Kraai</i> , 969 N.W.2d 487 (Iowa 2022).....	27
<i>State v. Mathis</i> , 971 N.W.2d 514 (Iowa 2022).....	27, 32
<i>State v. May</i> , 2005 WL 3477983 (Iowa Ct. App. 2005).....	57
<i>State v. Melk</i> , 543 N.W.2d 297 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).....	52
<i>State v. Musser</i> , 721 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 2006).....	54
<i>State v. Shanahan</i> , 712 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 2006).....	50, 60, 63
<i>State v. Skahill</i> , 966 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2021).....	36, 37, 40, 41
<i>State v. Veverka</i> , 938 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa 2020).....	36
<i>State v. Vickroy</i> , 205 N.W.2d 748 (Iowa 1973).....	53, 63, 67
<i>State v. Werts</i> , 677 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 2004).....	51, 57
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 62 N.W.2d 241 (Iowa 1954).....	32
<i>Stewart v. M.D.F., Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 247 (8th Cir. 1996).....	79
<i>Struck v. Mercy Health Services-Iowa Corp.</i> ,	
973 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2022).....	26
<i>Susie v. Fam. Health Care of Siouxland, P.L.C.</i> ,	
942 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2020).....	25
<i>Thompson v. T.J. Whipple Const. Co.</i> ,	
985 A.2d 221 (P.A. 2009).....	80
<i>U.S. v. Holmes</i> , 413 F.3d 770 (8 th Cir. 2005).....	64
<i>Van Norman v. Modern Bhd. of America</i> ,	
121 N.W. 1080 (Iowa 1909).....	28
<i>Vanskike v. Acf Indus.</i> , 665 F.2d 188 (8th Cir. 1981).....	30
<i>Vargo v. Mangus</i> , 94 F. App'x 941 (3d Cir. 2004).....	79
<i>Vaughn v. Must, Inc.</i> , 542 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 1996).....	46
<i>Whittenburg v. Werner Enters. Inc.</i> ,	
561 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2009).....	55, 63, 69, 74
<i>Wilson v. Iowa State Highway Comm'n</i> ,	
90 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 1958).....	66
<i>WSH Props., L.L.C. v. Daniels</i> ,	
761 N.W.2d 45 (Iowa 2008).....	73, 74
Statutes	
Iowa Code § 668.....	15, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73
Iowa Code § 668.4.....	71, 73, 74
Iowa Code § 668.5.....	71, 72
Iowa Code § 668.7.....	72, 73, 74

Rules

Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.110(2)(c).....14
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1101(2)(d) 13
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1101(2)(d)(f) 14
Iowa Rule of Evidence 5.403..... 41
Iowa Rule of Evidence 5.807..... 35
Iowa Rule of Evidence 5.807(a)(3) 36
Iowa Rule of Professional Conduct 32.3.4(e)..... 60, 63

Other Authorities

8 Iowa Practice Series: Civil Litigation 63:7 (2020)..... 50
